## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **Resolution No.:**

Resolution recognizing <b>Detective Kevin Gardepie</b> , Monterey County	)
Sheriff's Office, upon his retirement after twenty-eight years of public service	)

WHEREAS, Detective Kevin Gardepie was born in 1965 and was raised and educated in Salinas, California where he attended North Salinas High School, graduated in 1983, and attended Hartnell College, obtaining his Associates of Science in Administration of Justice; and

**WHEREAS**, **Detective Kevin Gardepie** began his law enforcement career in 1987 with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Detective Kevin Gardepie came to the Monterey County Sheriff's Office after working in management within the food and retail industries; and

**WHEREAS**, **Detective Kevin Gardepie** was sworn in on August 27, 1987 by Sheriff D.B. *Bud* Cook, and over his career, served for six Monterey County Sheriffs which included D.B *Bud* Cook, Norm Hicks, Gordon Sonné, Mike Kanalakis, Scott Miller, and Steve Bernal; and

**WHEREAS**, **Detective Kevin Gardepie** performed exceptionally well as a Deputy Sheriff, enjoying his role as a member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office, and this is evident by the many positions he held which include Corporal, Field Training Officer Patrol, Search and Rescue, Hostage Negotiations - Team Leader, and Detective; and

WHEREAS, Detective Kevin Gardepie was promoted to Detective on January 14, 2009, and retires as a Detective in the Investigations Division; and

WHEREAS, Detective Kevin Gardepie was recognized three times by the Deputy Benefits Association for Deputy of the Month and in the late 90s, Detective Gardepie successfully negotiated with a suicidal subject ultimately providing medical care and intervention, and most recently in 2014, he was recognized again for his outstanding contributions as team leader of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office Hostage Negotiations Team; and

WHEREAS, Detective Kevin Gardepie over his career, received numerous commendations from citizens, staff, numerous community organizations, and law enforcement agencies have praised Detective Gardepie for his exceptional work, team work, and community commitment; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges and commends **Detective Kevin Gardepie**, for his twenty-eight years of exemplary public service to the People of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** the Board, wishes **Detective Kevin Gardepie** success, health, and happiness in all his future endeavors in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of	, 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said B thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on	oard of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes
thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on	·
Dated:	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	Ву
	, Deputy